DUNDEE CITY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: FINANCE COMMITTEE - 9 DECEMBER 2002

REPORT ON: RELIEF OF RATES - CHARITY RELIEF

REPORT BY: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

REPORT NO: 858-2002

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of the report is to seek authorisation from the Committee to grant Charity Relief on Non Domestic properties in respect of the applications attached.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

That the Council agrees to grant Remission of Rates as detailed on the attached report.

3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

This Council directly incurs the cost of 25% of the amount granted as Discretionary Relief apart from that which is granted to Sports Clubs which is 100% funded from the Non Domestic Rates pool.

4.0 AGENDA 21

None

5.0 EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS

None

6.0 MAIN TEXT

The Council agreed to accept Report 149/1996 in respect of the granting of Charity Relief on Non Domestic property. This report makes recommendations based on that agreed policy.

7.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

No background papers, as defined by Section 50D of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 (other than containing confidential or exempt information) were relied on to any material extent in preparing the above report.

David K Dorward Director of Finance

Date 9 December 2002

Draft 858-2002/ Relief of Rates Report 858.2002

DUNDEE CITY COUNCIL

FINANCE COMMITTEE

REPORT BY DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

SUBJECT:

APPLICANT	SUBJECTS	UNIFIED BUSINESS RATE PAYABLE £	REMARKS	RECOMMENDATION	ANNUAL COST TO COUNCIL £
13th Dundee Boys Bridage	Shop 27 Strathmartine Road DUNDEE DD3 7RL	31.94 (19/5/02 - 25/5/02)	Uniformed youth organisation, providing activities for boys	Grant 80% Mandatory Relief.	NIL
Aberlour Childcare Trust	Office 1/0 18 Dock Street DUNDEE DD1 3DS	1992.88 (30/5/02 to 31/3/03)	Provide and maintain accommodation and/or services for children and young persons, who are in need of care, protection, assistance and training.	Grant 80% Mandatory Relief and 20% Mandatory Relief	99.64
High School of Dundee	Church 2 Euclid Crescent DUNDEE	454.10 (01/04/02 to 31/03/03)	Co-educational Day School providing education for 5-18 year olds.	Grant 80% Mandatory Relief	NIL
Tayside Building Preservation Trust	Office 1/0 71 High Street DUNDEE DD1 1SD	717.30 (27/05/02 to 31/03/03)	To conserve and restore buildings	Grant 20% Discretionary Relief 80% Mandatory Relief previously granted at Committee meeting 19 August 2002. 20% Discretionary Relief should have been recommended at this time.	35.86

NOTE

No background papers, as defined by Section 50D of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 (other than any containing confidential or exempt information) were relied on to any material extent in preparing the above Report.

Draft 858-2002/ Relief of Rates Report 858.2002